
GB Parts List - Model

F Liste de pièces - Modèle

D Teileliste - Modell

I Elenco pezzi - Modello

NL Lijst van onderdelen - Model

DK Rolle Liste - Model

N Deleliste - Modell

S Reservdelslista - Modell

SF Varaosaluettelo - Malli

E Lista de partes - Modelo

EE Osa nimekiri - Mudel

GR

H Tartalékalkatrészek - Modell

LV Pars caudex - Model

LT

PL

CZ

SK Del seznam - Modelu

RU

1740271SM

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NB

621501x31NBСписок Частей - Модель

Součástky výkaz - Model

Czéści zamienne - Model

Dalių sąrašas - Modelis

Κατάλογος μερών - πρότυπο

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R





Table Of Contents

Torque Specification Chart ..................................................................... Inside Back Cover

PRODUCT COMPONENTS PAGES
Handle Assembly ................................................................................................................................................. 4
Engine Assembly ................................................................................................................................................. 6
Frame Components Assembly ............................................................................................................................ 8
Auger Housing ..................................................................................................................................................... 10
Discharge Chute .................................................................................................................................................. 12
Chute Rod Assembly ........................................................................................................................................... 14
Decals .................................................................................................................................................................. 16
Wheels ................................................................................................................................................................. 18
Top Cover Assembly ............................................................................................................................................ 20



Handle Assembly
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0007

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 4© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Handle Assembly

Footnotes

CABLE, UPPER  740 760774MA
BRACKET, CABLE ADJUST  741 313441MA
CABLE, LOWER CONTROL  742 760773MA
BOOT, CLUTCH SPRING  743 308146MA
SPRING, EXTENSION  744 313471MA
HANDLE, LOWER  750 333909E701MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.25  751 313674MA
WASHER, FLAT  752 71067MA
NUT, 1/4-20  753 73826MA
BRACKET, CABLE  755 761486E701MA
BOLT  756 712234MA
PULLEY  757 39298MA
NUT, 1/4-20 YZ  759 15X143MA
UPPER HANDLE  760 333919E701MA
BAIL, CONTROL  761 313308E701MA
BOLT  762 337584MA
WASHER, FORM  763 311936MA
KNOB, T 3.00 WD  764 57171MA
NUT, 5/16-18  765 71037MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 5© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Engine Assembly
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0003

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 6© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Engine Assembly

Footnotes

ENGINE  10 ------
SCREW, 5/16-18 X .75  11 313676MA
WASHER  12 71060MA
WASHER, FLAT  14 71071MA
GUIDE, BELT  25 313440MA
SCREW  28 710312MA
SPRING, IDLER BRAKE  33 339017MA
ASSY, IDLER BRAKE ARM  40 1501013MA
BOLT  41 333594MA
NUT, 5/16-18  42 71391MA
PULLEY, IDLER  45 48924MA
BOLT, CARRIAGE  46 45892MA
NUT  47 590MA
PULLEY, ENGINE  70 338849MA
WASHER, BELLEVILLE  71 25840MA
SCREW, 5/16 - 24 X .75  72 181595MA
WASHER, SPLIT LOCK  73 71060MA
BELT V 3L 34.8"  75 37x132MA
OPERATOR’S MANUAL  -- 1740271SM

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 7© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Frame Components Assembly
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0015

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 8© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Frame Components Assembly

Footnotes

FRAME, SIDE SUPT STEEL RH  80 760272E701
FRAME, SIDE SUPT STEEL LH  81 760271E701MA
ROD, SUPPORT  90 760168MA
WASHER  91 71063MA
NUT, 3/8-16 HEX  92 71044MA
BRACKET, GAS TANK  100 333749E701MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75  101 302628MA
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX  102 73826MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75  107 302628MA
WASHER, FLAT  108 71067MA
NUT, 1/420 HEX  109 73826MA
TANK, FUEL  110 333739MA
RING, FOAM FUEL TANK  111 762224MA
CAP, GAS  112 340299MA
TUBING 8 INCH  113 323363MA
CLAMP, HOSE SCREW  114 47345MA
CLAMP, HOSE  116 323387MA
FILTER IN LINE  117 56679MA
TUBING, 6 INCH  118 335906MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 9© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Auger Housing
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0005

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 10© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Auger Housing

Footnotes

HOUSING, ASSEMBLY  480 340091MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75  481 302628MA
WASHER, FLAT .281 X .63 X .065  482 71067MA
NUT, HEX 1/4-20 YZ  483 15X143MA
BLADE, SCRAPER  490 55323MA
RIVET, OFFSET  491 577707MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X .75  492 302628MA
NUT, 1/4-20 YZ  493 15X143MA
BEARING, FLANGE  510 577023MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.00  511 710263MA
WASHER, FLAT .281 X .63 X .065  512 71067MA
NUT, 1/4-20  513 15X143MA
AUGER, ASSEMBLY  520 327072MA
BLADE, AUGER  520-2 302565MA
RIVET  520-6 49838MA
BLADE, CENTER  520-8 335992MA
AUGER & BLADE SUPPORT  520-10 307049E701MA
BEARING & PLATE ASSEMBLY  530 583459MA
PLATE, RETAINER  531 334287MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X .63  532 579052MA
WASHER, FLAT .281 X .63 X .065  533 71067MA
NUT, 1/4-20  534 15X143MA
PULLEY  541 338965MA
WASHER  542 17X100MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 11© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Discharge Chute
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0009

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 12© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Discharge Chute

Footnotes

RING, CHUTE  580 333860MA
SCREW, #10 X .50  581 711752MA
GUIDE, CHUTE  582 577021MA
DONUT FOAM  583 762173MA
CHUTE ASSEMBLY  590 762221MA
SCREW 1/4-20 X .50  591 302628MA
NUT, 1/4-20  592 15X143MA
BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1.25 CARRIAGE  602 302843MA
WASHER, FLAT  603 71071MA
KNOB, T  604 57171MA
NUT, 5/16-18  605 71037MA
SCREW, 5/16-18 X .75  606 578088MA
WASHER, FLAT .349 X .69 X .066  607 71071MA
NUT, 5/16-18  608 71391MA
WASHER, FLAT  609 71067MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 13© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Chute Rod Assembly
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0011

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 14© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Chute Rod Assembly

Footnotes

ROD, CHUTE  850 337941MA
WASHER, FLAT .406 X .81 X .066  851 71072MA
PIN, COTTER  852 71082MA
WASHER CURVED  853 313431MA
ASSY, CHUTE CRANK  854 340186MA
WASHER, FLAT .406 X .81 X .066  855 71072MA
KNOB, SLEEVE  856 57082MA
NUT, PUSH  857 331532MA
BOLT, 1/4-20 X .63 CARRIAGE  858 340715MA
WASHER, FLAT .344 X .69 X .065  859 71071MA
WASHER, .31 X .58 X .08  860 71060MA
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEX  861 71034MA
BRKT, CHUTE ROTATE  870 333946E701MA
BOLT, 5/16-18 X .75 CARRIAGE  871 340720MA
WASHER, FLAT .349 X .69 X .066  872 71071MA
WASHER, SPLIT LOCK .31 X .58 X .08  873 71060MA
NUT, 5/16-18 HEXHEAD  874 71037MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 15© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Decals
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0019

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 16© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Decals

Footnotes

DECAL, SPARK PLUG ACCESS  1 761799MA
DECAL, AUGER CONTROL BAR  2 337524MA
DECAL, DANGER CHUTE  3 48X5643MA
DECAL, DANGER MUFFLER  4 302778MA
DECAL, DANGER AUGER  5 48X5644MA
DECAL, ODEC MURRAY 5.0/21  6 48X5953MA
DECAL, OFF-CHOKE-ON  7 302774MA
DECAL, EPA 5HP  8 48X5640MA
DECAL, ELECTRIC START COVER UP  9 761793MA
DECAL, DASH 21"  10 48X269MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 17© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Wheels
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0017

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 18© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Wheels

Footnotes

AXLE SHAFT  650 313678MA
WASHER, FLAT .391 X 1.00 X 1.25  651 583409MA
TIRE & RIM  660 1502190MA
WASHER, FLAT .391 X 1.00 X .125  661 583409MA
RING, RETAINER E  662 577598MA
BRACKET, AXLE  663 1502048MA
NUT  664 71391MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 19© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



Top Cover Assembly
NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, 
use the standard hardware torque 
specification chart.

0013

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 20© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R



PART NO. DESCRIPTIONREF NO

Top Cover Assembly

Footnotes

COVER, BOTTOM  120 340097MA
SCREW, 1/4-14 X .75  121 313685MA
PANEL, SPARK ACCESS  122 761538MA
CLIP, "S" TINNERMAN  123 313057MA
NUT, 1/4-10 SPEED J TYPE  124 578109MA
CONTROL PANEL  125 761631E701MA
SCREW, 1/4-20 X 1.25  126 313674MA
FLATWASHER, .281 X .63 X .065  127 71067MA
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX HEAD CENTER LOCK  128 73826MA
GOMMET & WASHER  130 57587MA
KNOB T  131 333643MA
SWITCH, IGNITION  140 56992MA
WASHER, INTERAL TOOTH LOCK .640 X 1.1 X .05  141 313683MA
NUT. 5/8-32  142 300193MA
KEYS & RING  143 49643MA
PRIMERBULB  145 54601MA
HOSE PRIM 9.50LG  146 335507MA
NUT, 1/4-20 HEX HEAD KEPS  147 271172MA
COVER, BELT  150 340089MA
SCREW, 10-24 X .50  151 12342MA
NUT, #10-24 HEX HEAD CENTER LOCK  152 312300MA
SCREW, 1/4-14 X .75  157 313685MA
NUT, 1/4-10 SPEED J TYPE  159 578109MA
COVER, TOP  170 1501218MA
SCREW,#10-24 X .50  171 12342MA
NUT #10-24 HEX HEAD CENTER LOCK  172 312300MA
SCREW, 1/4-14 X .75  173 313685MA
NUT, 1/4-10 SPEED J TYPE  176 578109MA
SCREW, 1/4-14 X .75  181 313685MA
NUT 1/4-10 SPEED J TYPE  182 578109MA

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

2006 21© Copyright           by Briggs and Stratton Corporation

621501x31NB 109-947, Single Stage Snow Thrower

TP 400-4385-00-ST-R





Torque Specification Chart
FOR STANDARD MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance ± 20%)

Hardware
Grade

SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8

Size Of in/lbs in/lbs in/lbs
Hardware ft/lbs Nm. ft/lbs Nm. ft/lbs Nm.

8-32 19 2.1 30 3.4 41 4.6
8-36 20 2.3 31 3.5 43 4.9
10-24 27 3.1 43 4.9 60 6.8
10-32 31 3.5 49 5.5 68 7.7
1/4-20 66 7.6 8 10.9 12 16.3
1/4-28 76 8.6 10 13.6 14 19.0
5/16-18 11 15.0 17 23.1 25 34.0
5/16-24 12 16.3 19 25.8 27 34.0
3/8-16 20 27.2 30 40.8 45 61.2
3/8-24 23 31.3 35 47.6 50 68.0
7/16-14 30 40.8 50 68.0 70 95.2
7/16-20 35 47.6 55 74.8 80 108.8
1/2-13 50 68.0 75 102.0 110 149.6
1/2-20 55 74.8 90 122.4 120 163.2
9/16-12 65 88.4 110 149.6 150 204.0
9/16-18 75 102.0 120 163.2 170 231.2
5/8-11 90 122.4 150 204.0 220 299.2
5/8-18 100 136 180 244.8 240 326.4
3/4-10 160 217.6 260 353.6 386 525.0
3/4-16 180 244.8 300 408.0 420 571.2
7/8-9 140 190.4 400 544.0 600 816.0
7/8-14 155 210.8 440 598.4 660 897.6
1-8 220 299.2 580 788.8 900 1,244.0
1-12 240 326.4 640 870.4 1,000 1,360.0

Hex Head Capscrew

Hex Nut

Lockwasher

Washer

Carriage Bolt

NOTES
1. These torque values are to be used for all hardware

excluding: locknuts, self-tapping screws, thread forming
screws, sheet metal screws and socket head setscrews.

2. Recommended seating torque values for locknuts:
a. for prevailing torque locknuts - use 65% of grade 5

torques.
b. for flange whizlock nuts and screws - use 135% of

grade 5 torques.
3. Unless otherwise noted on assembly drawings, all torque

values must meet this specification.

Hardware Identification  &  Torque Specifications
Common Hardware Types

Screw, 1/2 x 2

Body
Diameter

Body
Length

Inside
Diameter

Nut, 1/2”

No
Marks

3/8” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—9/16”

3/8

5/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—1/2”

5/16

1/4” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—7/16”

1/4

1/2” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—3/4”

1/2
DIA.

7/16
DIA.

7/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench (Bolt)—5/8”

Wrench (Nut)—11/16”

Wrench & Fastener Size Guide

Standard Hardware Sizing

When a washer or nut is identified as 1/2”, this is the
Nominal size, meaning the inside diameter is 1/2 inch; if a
second number is present it represent the threads per inch

When bolt or capscrew is identified as 1/2 - 16 x 2”, this
means the Nominal size, or body diameter is 1/2 inch; the
second number represents the threads per inch (16 in this
example, and the final number is the body length of the
bolt or screw (in this example 2 inches long).

The guides and ruler furnished below are designed to
help you select the appropriate hardware and tools.

0
1/4

3/4
1/2

1
1/4

3/4
1/2

2
1/4

3/4
1/2

3
1/4

3/4
1/2

4





<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.3
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo true
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Courier
    /Courier-Bold
    /Courier-BoldOblique
    /Courier-Oblique
    /Helvetica
    /Helvetica-Bold
    /Helvetica-BoldOblique
    /Helvetica-Compressed
    /Helvetica-Condensed
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Black
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BlackObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Bold
    /Helvetica-Condensed-BoldObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Light
    /Helvetica-Condensed-LightObl
    /Helvetica-Condensed-Oblique
    /Helvetica-ExtraCompressed
    /Helvetica-Oblique
    /Helvetica-UltraCompressed
    /Times-Bold
    /Times-BoldItalic
    /Times-Italic
    /Times-Roman
    /ZapfDingbats
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


